Griswold, Jim, EMNRD

From: Jones, Brad A, EMNRD

Sent: Thursday, October 04, 2012 12:52 PM

To: Griswold, Jim, EMNRD

Subject: FW: Chevron Below Ground Tanks - Closure Request
Attachments: Document.pdf; Document.pdf

Jim,

Take a look at the mod and let’s discuss it before taking any action.

Brad

Brad A. Jones

Environmental Engineer
Environmental Bureau

NM Oil Conservation Division
1220 S. 8t. Francis Drive

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505
E-mail: brad.a. jones@stare. . us
Office: (505) 476-3487

Fax: (505) 476-3462

From: Clenney, Laura E [mailto:Laura.Clenney@chevron.com]
Sent: Thursday, October 04, 2012 12:40 PM

To: Jones, Brad A., EMNRD

Subject: RE: Chevron Below Ground Tanks - Closure Request

Brad,

As we discussed, the modified permit for the Rincon NP 137 (AP 30-039-06975) is attached. We are requesting a change
from the previously apprpved closure plan to request permit of the pit (BGT #2).

I had to split the permit into two files due to size.
Please let me know if you have any questions.
Thanks,

Laura Clenney
Facilities Engineer - San Juan FMT
Laura.Clenney@ Chevron.com

Chevron North America Exploration and Production
Mid-Continent Business Unit

332 ROAD 3100

Aztec, NM 87410

Tel 505 333 1950



Mobile 281 881 0322

From: Clenney, Laura E

Sent: Wednesday, October 03, 2012 10:44 AM

To: 'Jones, Brad A., EMNRD'

Cc: Barnes, Leslie (LeslieBarnes)

Subject: RE: Chevron Below Ground Tanks - Closure Request

Brad,

I did not mean for the Rincon NP 137 to be on the list for closures. We are planning to do a retrofit at this location. What
can | do to amend this? Can | send you an updated siting criteria packet for this pit tank?

Thanks,

Laura Clenney
Facilities Engineer - San Juan FMT
Laura.Clenney@ Chevron.com

Chevron North America Exploration and Production
Mid-Continent Business Unit :
332 ROAD 3100

Aztec, NM 87410

Tel 505 333 1950

Mobile 281 881 0322

From: Jones, Brad A., EMNRD [mailto:brad.a.jones@state.nm.us]
Sent: Wednesday, June 20, 2012 2:31 PM

To: Clenney, Laura E

Cc: Pohl, April E; Barnes, Leslie (LeslieBarnes)

Subject: RE: Chevron Below Ground Tanks - Closure Request

Please see the attached... it is a copy of your approval(s). If you have any questions regarding this matter,
please do not hesitate to contact me.

Brad

Brad A. Jones

Environmental Engineer
Environmental Bureau

NM 0Oil Conservation Division
1220 S. St. Francis Drive

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505
E-mail: brad.a.jones @ staie. nm.us
Office: (505) 476-3487

Fax: (505) 476-3462

From: Clenney, Laura E [mailto:Laura.Clenney@chevron.com]
Sent: Tuesday, June 19, 2012 12:47 PM
To: Jones, Brad A., EMNRD




Cc: Pohl, April E; Barnes, Leslie (LeslieBarnes) , .
Subject: RE: Chevron Below Ground Tanks - Closure Request

Brad,
Thank you for discussing these closure requests with me yesterday. | updated the table to show the following:

a) All buried tanks are indicated with an “X”.

b) The Rincon 101 BGT #2 tank we plan to close is the 45 BBL tank.

c) The correct API for the Farming E# 001E is 30-039-22367. It was entered incorrectly ( as AP| 30-039-05681,
which is the API for the Farming E #001) in the original C-144 permit.

d) I added two tanks to this list, so there are now eight (8) total tanks we are requesting closure for at six (6)
sites. For both the Farming E#001E and Farming E#004 we plan to remove both BGT's at each site.

Global Positioning

Well Name Buried

Pit Tank/ BGT -

Riricon Unit.

st

Please let me know if you need any additional clarifications.
Thanks,
L.aura Clenney

Facilities Engineer - San Juan FMT
Laura.Clenney@ Chevron.com

Chevron North America Exploration and Production
Mid-Continent Business Unit

332 ROAD 3100

Aztec, NM 87410

Tel 505 333 1950

Mobile 281 881 0322

From: Clenney, Laura E

Sent: Wednesday, June 13, 2012 4:36 PM

Yo: 'brad.a.jones@state.nm.us’

Cc: Pohl, April E; Barnes, Leslie (LeslieBarnes)

Subject: Chevron Below Ground Tanks - Closure Request

Brad,



Chevron is requesting to Close the following six (6) BGT’s in 2012, beginning in late June. Each site is listed in the table
below. Identified in the 5™ column of the table is the BGT targeted for removal, so you can reference it from the respective
C-144's.

Each of the C-144’s for these six tanks has “Permit of a pit” checked at the top of the C-144 instead of “Closure of a pit”,
but since the initial submittal of these packages we have identified these tanks for closure.

Well Name : API Global Positioning"

Please let me know if you need additional information in order to process the closure of these BGT’s.

Thanks,

Laura Clenney
Facilities Engineer - San Juan FMT
Laura.Clenney@ Chevron.com

Chevron North America Exploration and Production
Mid-Continent Business Unit

332 ROAD 3100

Aztec, NM 87410

Tel 505 333 1950

Mobile 281 881 0322



Form C- 144
Disiric 1 | Slate of New Mexxco Revised August 1, 2011
[1)1?3—5 g-lﬁmc" Dr., Habbs, NM 88240 Energy Minerals and Natural Resources For temporary pits, closcd-loop systems, and
J! y ,
811 S. First St., Artesia, NM 88210 Departinent below-grade tanks, submit to the appropriate.
Districi. )11 . e isi NMO  District Office.
1000 Rio Brazos Road. Aztec..NM 87410 Oll Conservation Dl\tlSlOn Fory ermanent plt.s and excaptlons submit to
District IV 1220 South St. Francis Dr. ‘the Santa Fe Environmenial Bureau office and
1220 S.St. Francis Dr.; Santa I'e. NM 87508 Santa Fe. NM 87505 F)rovxde (a)}:gpy 1o the appmpnme NMOCD

: i ik ISrIct ce

Pit, C-I'osed-Loo'p System, Below-Grade Tank, or
Proposed Alternative Method Permit or Closure Plan Application

Type of action: [X} Permit of a pit, closed-loop system, below-grade tank, or proposed alternative method
Closure of a pit, closed-loop system, below—grade tank, or proposed alternative method

Modification to an existing. permit ‘QM&\"@ d'w\ﬂc Fom, prowousl\{ &PWOVCA» (,IOS we

[ ciosure plan only submitted for an existing permitted or non-permitted pit, closed-loop system, () an

below-grade tank, or proposed alternative method
Instructions: Please subunit one application (Form C-144) per individual pi, closed-loop systein, below-grade tank or allernative request
Pleasc be advised that approval of this request does not relieve the operator of liability should operations result in pollution of surface walcr. ground Water or the

'St
Mk,

09\”‘

environment.. Nor docs approval relicve the operatar of its responsibility 1o comply with any other applicable governmental authority's rules, regulations or ordinances.

I

Qperator; _Chevron Midcontinent, L.P.

OGRID#:_241333

Address: _Post Office Box 36366, Houston, TX_77236

Facility or well name: _Rincon Unit NP 137

AP1 Number: _30-039-06975 OCD Permit Number:

UL or Qu/Qur _K Section __24 Township __ 27N Range __IW County: __Rio Arriba

Center of Proposed Design: Latitude __36,55680589 " Longitude ___ -107.52980 NaD: [J1927(< 1983

Surface Owner: P Federal [ State [ Private [] Tribal Trust or Indian AMotment

"[3Ppit; Subsection For G of 19.15.17.11 NMAC
Temporary: [1.Drilling [T Workover
O Pérmanent [ Emergency [ Caviiation ] P&A

O Lined {JUnlined Liner type: Thickness mit [JLLDPE [J HDPE [J PVC {{] Other

[0 String-Reinforced .

Liner Seams: [[] Welded [J Factory [] Other : Volume: bbl  Dimensions: L W xD
- .

[ Closed-loop System:  Subsection H of 19.15.17.13 NMAC

Type of Opération: [) P&A ] Drilling a new well ] Workover or Driliing (Applies 1o activities which require.prior approval of a permit.or nolice of
intent)

[ brying Pad ] Above Ground Steel Tanks [ Haul-off Bins ] Other
{0 Lined [J Unlined Liner type: Thickness _______ mil [JULDPE[] HDPE[] PVC [ Other
Liner Seams: [] Welded [] Factory [] Other

1
X Below-grade tank: Subsection I of 19.15.17.11 NMAC
Volume: ___95 bbl Type of fluid: __Produced water

Tank Construction material: __ Stéel

Secondary containment with leak detection [[] Visible sidewalls, liner, 6-inch lift and automatic overflow shut-off
{3 visivlesidewalls.and liner {] Visible sidewalls only [} Other __ Buried
Liner type: Thickness mil [J HOPE [JPVC X Other __None

3
[ Alternative Method:

Submittal of an exception request is required. Exceptions must be submitied 1o the Santa Fe Environmental Bureau-office for consideration of approval.

Ei—. Sl » BOTE B T L PP [ R
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6. .
Fencing: Subsection D of 19.15.17.11 NMAC (Applies o permanent pits, 1emporary pits, and below-grade tanks)

] Chain link, six feet in height, two strands of barbed wire at top (Required if located within 1000 feet of a permanent residence, school, hospital,
institution or church)

3 Four foot height; four strands of barbed wire evenly spaced between one and four feet

Alternate. Please specify__Four foot; pipe frame with square wire mesh

7.
Netting: Subsection E'of 19.15.17.11 NMAC (Apphes 0 permanent pits ana’pemmnem npen fop tanks)

[J Screen [J Neiting 3 Other_Solid

O Monthly inspections (If netting or screening is not physicaily feasible)

3

Signs: Subsection C of 19.15.17.11 NMAC

[ 12"x 24", 2" lettering, providing Operator's name, site Jocation, and emergency telephone:numbers:
X Signed in-compliance:with 19.15.16.8 NMAC

9.
Administralive Approvals and Exceptions:
Justifications andfor demanstrations of equivalency are required. Please refer to 19.15.17 NMAC for guidance.
Please check a box if one or more of the following Is requested, if nof leave blank:
B Administrative approval(s); Requests must be.submitted to the appropriate division district.or the Sdnta Fe Erivironmental Bureau office for
consideration of approval.
{0 EBxception(s): Requesis must be submitied to the Santa Fe Environmental Buteau office for consideration of approval.

10.

Siting Criteria (reparding permitting): 19.15.17.10 NMAC )

Instructions: The applican! must demonstrate compliance for each siting criteria below in the application. Recominendations of acceptable sotirce
mnaterial are provided below. Requests regarding changes to certain sifing criteria may require adininistrative approval from the appropriate district
office or may be consuiered an exception which must be submitted to the Santa Fe Environmental Bureau office for consideration of approval..
Applicant must attach Justzﬁcarwn Jor request. Please refer 10 19.15.17.10 NMAC for guidance. Siting criteria does not apply to drying pads or
above-grade tanks associated with a closed-loop system.

Ground water is less than 50 feet below the bottom of the temporary pit, permanent pit, or below-grade tank. !
- Groundwater is estimated (6 be 38 feet below the bottom of the below-grade tank 6n the Rincon Unit NP 137 wetl site; see & vesO No
atached Data Sheet for Deep Ground Cathodic Protection Wells.
Within 300 feet of a cottinuously flowing walércourse, or 200 fe€t of any other significant watercourse or lakebed, sinkhole, or playa
lake (measured from the ordinary high-water mark): 3 Yes i No
- 'The below-grade tank is greater than 300 feel from a continuously flowing watercourse and greater than 200 feet of any other
significant watercourse or lakebed, sinkhole, or playaiake; see ayached Topographic Map.
Within 300 feet from.a permanent residence, school, hospunl institution, or ¢church in existence at the time of initial apphcauon

(Applies to sémporary, etergency. or cavitatioti pits dnd below-grade tanks) B ;;‘SZE No
- The below-grade tank is-greater than 300 feet from the.nearest residence, school, hospxtal insttution, or church; see attached
Aerial Map,
*Within 1000 feet from a permanentresidence, school, hospital, institution, or church in existence-at the time of initial application. )
{Applies to permanent pits) 71 Yes[] No

- Notapplicable for be]ow-grade tanks.
Within 500 herizontal feet of a private, domestic: fresh water well or spring that less than five households use for domestic or stock
watering purposes, or within 1000 horizantal feet of any other fresh water well or spring, in.existence at the time of initial appllcauon. O Yes B N
- The below-grade tank is estimated to be 1934 meters (1.20 miles) from the nearest domestic fresh water wéll and greater than res o
1000 feet from the nearest spring; see attached NMOSE Water Colunn/Average Depil (0 Water Report.
Within incorporated municipal boundaries or within.a defined municipal fresh water weli field covered under a minicipal ordinance.
adopted pursuant-to NMSA. 1978, Section 3-27-3, as amended. ) N
- The below-grade tank is not within incorporated Municipal Boundaries; see.attached Municipal Boundary Map. O Yes[® No
Within 500 féet of a wetland.
- Thebelow-grade tank is greater than 500 feet from the nearest wetland; see attached Topographic Map and U.S. Fish and
Wildlife Service National Wetlands Inventory Map.
Within the area overlying a subsurface mine, P U3 YesBd No
- The below-grade tank is not within an area overlying a subsurface mine; see attached NM EMNRD — Mining and Mineral
Division Map.
Within an unstable afea. O3 Yes I No
- The below-grade tank is.not within an unstable area; see attached USGS Geologic Map, USGS Karst Map, and Hydrogeologic
Repont.
Within a 100-year floodplain. 0 Yes & No

- Thebelow-grade tank is outside of any knows 100-year flood plain; see the atiached FIRM Flood Insurance Rate Map. 0 vesR No

) Copeery:




1. .
Temporary Pits, Emergency Pits, and Below-grade Tanks Permit Agnlicntion Attachment Checklist: Subsection B of 19.15.17.9 NMAC
Instructions: Each of the following itens must be attached to the application. Please indicate, by a check mark in the box, that the documents are
aftacled.

B4 Hydrogeologic Report (Below-grade Tanks) - based upon the requirements of Paragraph (4) of Subsection B-of 19:15.17.9 NMAC.

(3 Hydrogeologic Data (Temporary and Emergency Pits) - based upon the requirements of Parngraph (2) of Subsection B of 19.15.17.9 NMAC’

Siting Criteria Compliance Demonstrations - based upon the. appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.10 NMAC

B Design Plan - based upon the appropriate requuremems of 19.15.17.11 NMAC

B Operating and Maintenance Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.12 NMAC

B Closure Pian (Please complete Boxes 14 through 18, if applicable) - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection C of 19.15.17.9 NMAC
-and 19.15.17.13 NMAC

O Previously Approved Design (attach-copy of design) API Number: or Permit Number:

2
Closed-loop Svystems Permit Application Attachment Checklist: Subsection B of 19.15.17.9 NMAC
Instructions: Each of the following items must be astached to the application. Please indicate, by a check mark in the box, that the documents are
attaclied.

[ Geologic and Hydrogeologic Data (only for on-site closure) - based upon the requirements of Paragraph (3) of Subsection Bof 19.15.179

J Siting Criteria Compliance Demonstrations (only for on-site closure) - based upon the appropsiate requirements of 19.15.17.10 NMAC

[ Design Pian - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.11 NMAC

{3 ‘Operating.and Maintenance Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.12 NMAC

[ Closure Plan (Please complete Boxes 14 through 18, if applicable) - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection C'of 19.15.17.9 NMAC
and 19.15.17.13 NMAC

[3 Previowsly ‘Approved Design (attach copy of design) API Number:

[0 Previousty Approved Operating and Maintenance Plan - API Number: (Applies only 1o closed-loop system that yse

above ground steel tanks o_rfhau!-oﬁ' bins and propase to implement waste removal for closure)

1.
Permanent Pits Permit Application Checklist: Subsection B of 19.15.17.9 NMAC
Instructions: Each of the following items must be attached to the application. Please indicate, by a check mark in the box, that the documents are
‘attached,
[ Hydrogeologic Report - based upon the requirements of Paragraph (1) of Subsection B of 19.15.17.9°'NMAC
[ Siting Criteria Compliance Demonstrations - based upon the.appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.10 NMAC
{0 Climatological Factors Assessment
Certified Engineering Design Plans - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.11 NMAC
Dike Protection and Structural Integrity Design - based upon the appropriale requirements of 19.15.17.11 NMAC
"Leak Detection Design - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19:15.17.11 NMAC
Liner Specifications and Compatibility Assessment - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.11 NMAC
Quality Control/Quahly Assurance Construction and Instailation Plan
[ Operating and Mainienance Plan - based upoh the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.12 NMAC
[J Freeboard and Overtopping Prevention Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15. 17,11 NMAC
[:] Nuisance or Hazardous Odors, including H,S, Prevention Plan
[] Emergency Response Plan
[J Oil Field Waste Stream Characterization
O
O

DDDDD

Monitoring and Inspection Plan
Erasion Conwol Plan
[ Closure Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of . Subsection C of 19:15.17.9 NMAC and 19.15.17.13 NMAC

T4, i
. Proposed Closuve: 19.15.17.13 NMAC
" Instructions: Please comiplete the applicable boxes, Boxes 14 through 18, in regards-to the proposed closure plan.

Type: [J Drilling [J Workever (] Emergency [ Cavitation [J P&A [J Permanent Pit (] Below-grade Tank [ Closed-ioop System
O Alternative
Proposed Closure Method: [{] Waste Excavation and Removal
7] Waste Removal (Closed-loop systems only)
O On-site Closure Meihod (Only for temporary pits-and closed-loop systems)
[J n-place Burial [ On-site Trench Burial
[ Aitemative Closure Method {Exceptions must be submitted (o the Santa Fe Environmental Bureau for consideration)

15
Waste Excavation and Removal Closure Plan Checklist: (19.15.17.13 NMAC) Instructions: Each of the following items must be attached to the
closure plan. Please indicate, by a check mark in the box, that the documents are attached.

[ Protocols and Procedures - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19. 15.17.13 NMAC

BJ Confirmation Sampling Pian (if applicable) - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection F of 19.15.17.13 NMAC

B Disposal Facility Name and Permit Number (for liquids, drilling fluids and drill cutlings)

B Soit Backfill and Cover Design Specifications - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subséction H of 19.15.17.13 NMAC

B Re-vegetation Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsaction [ of 19.15.17.13 NMAC

B Site Reclamalion Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements-of Subsection G of 19.15.17.13 NMAC

Drvsin




16.

Waste Removal Closure For Closed-loop Systems That Utilize Aboye Ground Steel Tanks'or Haul-off Bins Only: (19.15.17.13.D NMAC)
Instructions: Please indentify the facility or Jacilities for the disposal of liquids, drilling fluids.and drill cuttings. Use amzclunent if more than two

Jacilities are required.

Disposal Faeility Name: Disposal Facility Permit Number:

Disposal Facility Name: Disposal Facility Permit Number:

Wiil any of the proposed closed-toop system operations and associated-activities. occur on or in areas that will not be used for future service and operations?

D Yes (I yes, please provide the information below) [ ] No

Required for impacted areas which will not-be used for future service and operations:

7] Soil Backfill and Cover Design‘Specifications - - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection H of 19.15:17.13 NMAC

0 Re-vegetationPlan - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection 1of 19.15,17.13 NMAC
[J ‘Site Reclamation Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection G of 19.15.17.13 NMAC

Smng Criteria (regarding on-site closure methods only): 19.15.47.10 NMAC

Instructions: Eacli siting critéria requires a demonstration of compliance in the closure plan. Recornmendations of acceptable source material are

provided below. Requests-regarding changes fo certain siting criteria may require administrative approval from the appropriate district office or may be

considered an exception which must be submitted o the Santa Fe Environmental Bureau office for consideration of approval. Justifications andfor

demonsirations of equivalency are required. Please refer to 19.15.17.10 NMAC for guidance.

‘Ground water is less than S0 feet below the batiom of the buried waste.
- - NM Office of the State Engineer - IWATERS database search; USGS; Data obtained from nearby wells

Ground water is between 50 and {00 feet below the bottom of the buried waste _
- NM Office of the State Engineer - iWATERS database search; USGS; Data obtained from nearby wells

Ground water is more than 100 feet below the bottom of the b_uried waste.
- NM Office of the State Enginéer - iIWATERS database search; USGS: Data obtained from nearby wells

Within 300 feet of a continuously flowing watercourse, or 200 feet of any other significant watercourse or lakebed, sinkhole, or playa
lake (measured from the ordinary high-water mark).
- Topographlc map; Visual inspection (certification) of the proposed siie

Within 300 fect from a permanent residence, school, hospital, institution, or church in existence at the time of initial application.
- Visual inspection (certification).of the proposed site; Aerial photo; Satellite image

Within 500 horizontal-feet of a private, domestic fresh water well or spring that less than five households use for domestic or stock
‘waltering purposes, or within 1000 horizontal feel of any other fresh water well or spring,
- NMOffice of the State Engineer - iWATERS database; Visual i inspection (certification) of the proposed site

‘Within incorporated municipal boundaries or within a defined municipal fresh water well fieid cavered under a municipal ordinance
adopted.pursuant.to NMSA 1978, Section 3-27-3, as amended.
Written confirmation or verification from the municipality; Written approval obtained from the municipality

Within 500 feei of a wetland.
- US Fish and Wildlife Wetland Identification map; Topographic map; Visual inspection (certification) of the proposed site

Within the area overlying.a subsurface mine.
- Written ,confumalion or verificatjon or map from the NM EMNRD-Mining and Mineral Division

Within an unstable area.
- Engineering measures incorporated inlto the design; NM Bureau of Geology & Mineral Resources; USGS NM Geological
Society; Topographic map

Within a 100-year floodplain.
- FEMAmap

in existence at'the time of initial application.

[ Yes[J No
O Na

1 Yes[3 No
O NA

[0 Yes[J No
O NA

O Yes [ No

[0 ves[d No
O Yes[d No

[0 ves[1 No

0O vesO No

O Yes[OJ Na

O yes . No
O Yes [ No

18.
On:Site Closure Plan Checklist: (19.15.17.13NMAC) Instructions: Each of the following items inust-be attached to.the closure plan. Please indicate,

by a check mark in the box, that the documents are attached.
[ Siting Criteria Compliance Denvonsirations - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19,15.17.10 NMAC
{C] Proof of Surface Owner Notice - based upon the appropriate-requirements of Subsection Fof 19.15.17.13 NMAC
Construction/Design Plan of Burial Trench (if applicable) based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.11 NMAC

Protocols and Procedures - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.13 NMAC

g
B Construction/Design Plan of Temparary Pit (for in-place burial of a drying pad) - based upon the appropriate requirenients of 19.15.17.11 NMAC:
0

Confirmation Sampling Plan (if applicable) - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection F of 19.15.17.13 NMAC
] Waste Material Sampling Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subséction F of 19.15.17.13 NMAC

[J Disposal Facility Name and Permit Number (for liquids, drilling fluids and drill cuttings or in case on-site closure standards cannot be achieved)

[ Soit Cover Design - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection H of 19.15.17.13 NMAC.
[ Re-vegetation Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection 1 of 19.15, 17.13 NMAC
{7 site Reclamation Pian - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection G.of 19.15.17.13 NMAC

v g




19.

1 bereby certfy that the informatian submilted with this application is true, accurate and complete to thie best of my knowledge and belief.

Nasme (Print): __m@_gm / ' Tite: __Qperations Mannger, Piceance & SanJuan
i / R A ity .

Signnwre: '\,u Lt 87270 Date: il

-mail mzmcom Teiephone: __{970) 257-6000

Mmml w\?amu Application (including ctosure plan) [ Closure Plan (only) [J OCD: Condmons(sa: nlm:hmenl)
Approval Dste:. /0/l6 (%

OCD Representstive Slgnature: —

Tite: Sermor l"‘\glzoluqrt st ‘ OCD Permit Namber:
20,

Closure Report (requited within 60 davs of closure completion):  Subsection K of 12.15.17.13 NMAC

Instructions: Operators are required fo obtain an approved closure plan pripr to implementing any closure activitles and submitting the closure raport.
Tha closure report Is required to be submifted to the division within 60 days of the completion of the closurs octivities, Please do rot complete this
section of the form until an approved closure plan has been odiained and the closurs activities have been completed.

O Closure Completion Dale:

o

Closure Methaod:

[] waste Excavation end Remove!  [[] On-Site Closure Method [ Aliernalive Closure Method: [] Waste Removal (Closed-loop systems only).
[ ¥ different fram approved plan, please caplain.

F - '

Closure Report Regarding Waste Removal Closure For Closed-loop Systems That Utilize Above Grourid Steel Tanks of Haul-off Bins Only:
Instructions: Please indentify the focillty or faciliries for where the Uguids, dritling fluids and drill cuttings were disposed. Use attachment {f more than
two facibnes were utilized.

Dispasal Facility Name: Disposal Fucility Permit Number:
Disposal Facilily Nome: Disposal Fecility Permit Number:

Were the closed-loop sysiem operations and associated activilies pafomr.d on or'in areas that will not be used for fulure sexvice and opemuons"
{0 Yes (If yes, please demonstrite compliance ta the items below) [J No

Required for impacted areas which will nat be used for future service and operations:
[] Site Reclamation (Photo Documentaticn)
[ Soil Backfitling and Cover Installation
[J Re-vegetation Application Rates and Seeding Technigue

g;ls;gum Report Attachment Checklist: Jnstructions: Bach of the following items muss be attached (o the closure report. Please indicate, by a check
- mark in the box, that the docuinsnis are atioched:

[ Proof of Closure Notice (surface. owner and division)

[ Proof of Deed Notice (required for on-site closure)

L1 Plot Plan (far. on-site closures and temporary pits)

[] Confirmadon Sampling Analytical Resulis (If applicable)

[] Waste Materdal Sampling Analytical Results {required for on-sits closure)

] Disposal Fecility Name and Permit Number

[ Scil Backfilling and Cover Installation

[ Re-vegewstion Application Rates aind Seeding Techniqie

[ site Reclamalion (Photo Documeniation)

On-site Closure Location: Latitude _ Longitude NAD: [11927 7 1983

] 2.

Opemtor Closurg Certiflcation:

I hereby certify that the information.and sttachments submitted with this closure report is rue, accirate and complete to the best of my knowledge and
betief. 1 also certify that the closure complies with all applicable closure requirements and conditions specified in the spproved closure plan.

Name (Print): Title:

Signature: Date:

e-mail address: Telephone:.

T el B R RIS TR PR s, oy




‘ DIe Inventory sheet

Well Name & Number:- ?fn(‘ m

lart (1o, {37

wpt 135

APl #:
Lease#: CSE 105G —
Quarter/Quarter: Section: &_L_-Z Township: S11M Range: | >
Lath &55(0'7(&@ . Long:" /8] . &84 23/
Pit Tank #1: Manufacturer: TO0Lf bs l e T Tnn /l (o —p.
Serial #:, A pom:_Ls { H00N Size bbl
o IfN/A - Dimensions: Diameter Height
Material: Steel_ g Galvanized Fiberglass
Tank Confi_guvration: Double Wall___ Single Wallx;(Buricd or Expo,sedXWalls)
Contents: Produced Water____ Condensate___ Recycled Oil____ N 0—]— I ClJo E,| Q_DJ

Tank Top Covering; Solld/Conc-top

Secondary Containment: Yes Nn

Fencing around bern:: Yes é No___
o Fence Type: Cattle Panel Ficld Fi enc%_
Douikle

Pit Tank #2: Manufacturer;

Netting><_ (SotidyFiber_)

Barbwire.

pom:_bb [ Q00D

/D_J’)K pJ‘gr'[D

Serial#:_1/ 1005 Size bbl
o If N/A - Dimensions: Diamcter Height
Material:  Steel_3¢, " Galvanized “Fiberglass
Tank Configuration: Double Wall____ Single WnlM (BuriedX or Expo_sed__Waﬂs)
Contents: Produced WaterX Condensate_ Recycled Oil__

Tank ['(%*éovcrmg Solldf%one-top

Secondary Containment: Yes & No_

Fencing around berm:’ ch§< No__
o. Fence Type: Cattle Panel

Field I‘cucb(

Above-Ground Tank #1:

Manufacturer: (5[ (\(\J/ LS;L/H/

\Iettmg g (SuhkﬁFlber_)

Barbwire

,@l ?husm Tne .

Serial #: L. 303 (0o poM.__ |O5 7

[]
Slze | bbl

o If N/A - Dimensions: Diameter

Matcrial: - Steel 2{

Contents: Produced Water

Galvanized

Height
Fiberglass

Condensate > (State 5300 13 ) Recycled Oil

Sccondary.Containment: Yes ‘ No___
Above-Ground Tank #2:  Manufacturer:
Serial #: DOM: Size bbl
o If N/A — Dimensions: Diameter Height
Materiali Steel Galvanized Fiberglass
Contents: Produced Water___ Condensate (State # ) Recycled Oil____
Secondary Containment: Yes_ No_
Above-Ground Tank #3:  Manufacturer:
Serial #: DOM; Size bbJ
o If N/A — Dimensions: Diameter Height
Material:  Steel Galvanized Fiberglass.
Contents: Produced Water____ Condensate (State # ) Recycled Oil____
Secondary Containment: Yes __ No
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Well Schematic

Schematic Ksy:

‘Separator SEP Artificial Lift AL ‘Condensate Tank
Compressor COM WMeter Run IETER RUN

Dehydrator DEH Well Head O Water Tank

Measure any distance 1000ft or less of the following:

+ From wellhead to any continuous flowing or significant water course._{7] / Q

+ From below-grade tanks to any permanent residence, school, church, hospital, etc.

ri/A




Chevron Midcontinent, LP
BGT Permit Siting Criteria Summary Sheet
Rincon Unit NP 137

Groundwater is estimated to be 38 feet below the bottom.of the BGT. This was calculaled using information
from the cathodic well located on the well site. The top of casing elevation for the cathodic well is 6760 feet
and the depth to groundwater is recorded as 55 feet; see the attached Data Sheet for Deep Ground Bed
Cathodic Protection Wells. (Depth to groundwater for water wells is measured from the top of casing so that.
all wells are labeled from a common point of interest.) This gives. a groundwater elevation of 6705 feet. The
topographic map indicates the site elevation to be 6748 feet. The BGT is buried five (5) feet below ground
surface which gives a bottom of the BGT elevation of 6743 feet The difference. between the BGT bottom
elevation and groundwater elevation is 38 feet.

The below-grade tank is not within 300 feet of a continuously flowing watercourse, or 200 fest of any -other
significant watercourse ‘or lakebed, sinkhole, or playa lake. The nearest continuously flowing watercourse.is
the San Juan River estimated 16 be 17 miles northwest of the BGT. The nearest lake is Cuervo Lake estimated
to be 1.50 mites northwest of the BGT. The nearest ephemeral wash is 900 feet northwest of the BGT;
however, it is not considered a significant watercourse. The nearest significant watercourse is an un-named,
-ephemeral wash, that is a first order tributary of Little Palluche Canyon creek, and is estimated to be 1900 feet
south of the BGT; see attached Topographic Map. (The red dot on the~10pographic map indicates the location
of the BGT.)

The below-grade tank is not within 300 feet of a permanent residence, school, hospital, institution, or church in
existence at the time of initial application; see the attached Aerial Map. (The red dot on the aerial map
indicates the location of the BGT.) There are no permanent residences, -schools, hospitals, institutions or
churches within the-mapped area of the Aerial Map. The nearest residence is 5 miles southwest of the BGT.
The nearest school, hospital, institution, or church is at least 20 miles to the southwest and northwest of the
BGT.

The BGT is not within 500 horizontal feet of a private, domestic fresh water well or spring that less than five .
households use for domestic or stock watering purposes, or within 1000 horizontal feet of any other fresh
water well or spring, in existence at the time of initial application. There are no freshwater springs within 1000
feet of the BGT as indicated on the attached Topographic Map. The closest water well is estimated to be
1,934 meters (1.20 miles) southeast of the BGT and was revealed on the attached NMOSE Water
Column/Avarage Depth to Water Report.

The below-grade tank is not within incorporated municipal boundaries or within a defined municipal fresh waler
well field covered under a municipal ordinance adopted pursuant to NMSA 1878, Section 3-27-3, as amended;
-see the:attached Municipal Boundary Map. The closest boundary is the Nageezi Municipal Boundary located
approximately 22 miles southwest of the site. (The Nageezi City Limits' aré colored orange and the BGT is
indicated by a red circle on the Municipal Boundary Map.)

The below-grade tank.is not within 500 feet of a wetland; see the attached Topographic Map and U.S. Fish
-and Wildlife Service National Wetlands inventory Map. Any wetlands on the topographic map are noted in
dark blue. The nearest wetland area is estimated to be one (1) mile northeast of the BGT.

The below-grade tank is not within an area overlying a subsurface mine; see the attached NM EMNRD-Mining
-and Mineral Division Map. The nearest mine is an aggregate mine located-approximately 26 miles northwest
of the BGT.

The below-grade tank is not within an unstable area; see the attached USGS Geologic Map and USGS Karst
Map. The site is indicated on the maps by a red square. The nearest Karst Feature is approximately 35 miles
southeast of the site and is shown on the USGS Karst Map. The underlying geology is comprised of the San
Jose Formation, a Tertiary formation composed of shale, siltstone and sandstone. '

The well site is outside of any known 100 year floodplains as evidenced on the attached FIRM Flood
Insurance Rate Map. (Any floodplains are indicated by blue dotted hatching on the map.)



HYDROGEOLOGIC REPORT



Rincon Unit NP #137 Hydrogeologic Report

Topography and Surface Hydrology

The Rincon Unit NP #137 well site is located in what is considered the Colorado River Basin, within the Gould
Pass, Rio Amiba County, New Mexico, United States Geotogical Survey (USGS) 7.5-minute Quadrangle Map
approximately 22 miles to the northeast of Nageezi, New Mexico; see attached Municipal Boundary Map. The
largest, continuously flowing streams of the Colorado River Basin are the Animas:and San Juan Rivers: The-San:
Juan River is the closest continuously flowing waterway to the site and is.approximately 17 miles northwest of the
snte Most stream channels within the Colorado River Basin are éphemeral, with some being intermittent (Stone et

., 1983). The tributaries of the San Juan Rivér that contribuie large quantities of water during precipitation events
are Canyon Largo, Gallegos Canyon, Chaco River, and the La Plata River. The. niearest wash is approximately 900
feet nosthwest of the below grade tank (BGT) and is an un-named wash, that is not a significant watercourse. The
nearest significant watercourse is an un-named wash approximately 1900 feet south of the BGT and is a first order
tributary to Little Palluche Canyon Creek. The Litde Palluche Canyon Creek is an ephemeral wash that only exists
during periods of heavy precipitation and is a first order tributary to Canyon Largo Wash. The general topographic
slope of the site is to'the north. Storm water runoff flows off of the Rincon Unit NP #137 well site toward the north
and then follows surface runoff channels toward a.wetland area approximaiely one (1)-mile (o the northeast of the
site; see attached Topographic Map.

The nearest identified wetland area to the Rincon Unit NP #137 well site is estimated to be one (1) mile to the
northeast of the BGT. This wetland area is identified as “other” in accordance with the attached U.S. Fish and
Wildlife Service National Wetlands Inventory Map. The well site is not located within a 100 year flood plain; see
attached Firm Flood Insurance Rate Map.

Residential areas are mostly within the San Juan River Valley to the north and within the Bloomfield City Municipal
Boundaries. The closest permanent residence is approximately 5.0 miles to the southwest of the Rincon. Unit NP
#137 well site. The nearest schools are- the Dzilth-Na-O-Dith-Hle School and Blanco- Elementary- located
-approximately ‘20 miles southwest and- northwest respectively of the Rincon Unit NP #137. All other schools,
churches and institutions are all located within the Bloomfield and Nageezi City Municipal Boundaries. The closest
hospital is located within Farmington, New Mexico, approximately 15 miles west of. Bloomfield,

The only mining activities identified are to the northwest of the Rincon Unit NP #137. The mining activities are
Aggregate and Stone Mines and the nearest mine is approximately 26 miles northwest of the well site. No mines
were identified within the map boundary; see attached NM EMNRD - Mining and Mineral Division Map.

The San Juan Basin contains a wide range of soil types, with the northwest part of the basin, including the bulk of
the. drainage -area of the Chaco and San Juan Rivers, characterized by light-colored, cool, desertic soil types. The
higher elevations bordering the basin are characterized by moderately dark to dark mountain soils, and the area in
between the two zones being characterized by dark-colored, western plateau soils. The majority of the soils within
the basin are of alluvial valley fill and consist of gravel, sand, silt, and clay (Stone et al., 1983). The soil.type in the
area of the Rincon Unit-NP #137 well site is predominantly the Orlie fine sandy loam. This soil is characterized by
moderate organic material and moderately high permeability. - The ‘unit consists of Fan alluyium and/or slope
alluvium derived from sandstone and shale. The unit is relatively flat and ranges between one (1) and eight (8)
percent sloping grade. It is.a well drained soil ‘with a very high available water capacity. The depth to paralithic
bedrock is more than 80 inches. The underying bedrock is mainly weathered sandstone and shale with visible
outcrops along the canyon rim to the north of the well sile. The unit is found between the elevations of 6,200 feet
and 7,500 feet. Mean annual precipitation is between 13 to 16 inches per year (Natural Resources Conservation
Service Soil Survey).




Geology and Groundwater Hydrology

The area geology is comprised of mostly sandstone; mudstone,. and siltstone. Karst features are formed by the
dissolution of soluble rocks, .such as limestone and dolomite, and can be characterized by Springs, caves, and:
sinkholes. The nearest documented Karst features are approximately 35 miles southeast of-the. well site in
-accordance with a search of Karst features conducted from the New Mexico Institute-of Mining.and Technological
Petroleum Recovery Research Center Webb Mapping Portal. The information used to create the Karst feature
search was compiled using data from the United States Geological Survey (USGS ) Digital Engineering Aspects of
Karst Map web site. The identified Karst features consist of fissures, tubes and caves generally less than 1,000 feet
long, 50-feet or less vertical extent, in moderately to steeply dipping beds of carbonate rock.

Most water supplies in the San Juan Basin are from groundwater that is accessed through wells completed within the
surficial valley-fill deposits of Quaternary age-and sandstones of Tertiary, Cretaceous, Jurassic, and Triassic age.
The Rincon Unit NP #137 well site lies in'the San Jose Formation Aquifer which dips at 7 degrees to the north-east
(Frenzel, 1983). The San Jose Formation ranges from less than 200 féet in the west and south to nearly.2 700 feet in
the basin center between Cuba and Gobemador (Frezel, 1983)

The San Jose Formation (Tsj) is the youngest Tertiary unit in the San Juan Basin and was named by Simpson
(1948,.p. 277-283). 1t is of early Eocene age and as early as 1875 was corrélated with the Wasatch Formation in
Wyoming The San Jose is the surface formation in the.eastern two-thirds of the San Juan Basin. Although l'argely
exposed in New Mexico, the San Jose also straddles the New Mexico/Colorado State boundaries. 1t outcrops in its
west, south and northeast boundaries in a broad, and in some places irregular, southeasterly wrending band in the
Blanco Canyon to Largo Canyon area. On the east side, it rises structurally and outcrops-in a narrow band along the.
west face of the Nacimiento Uplift forming the eastern boundary of the San Juan Basin. There are several smaller,
‘isolated remnants of the San Jose Formation west of the central exposure. The San Jose has eroded deeply in some
areas and because of differential resistance to erosion of its.various sandstone and shale units, produces a large
thickness variance and in some places formation of very rugged topographic expression (Ballz, 1967, p. 45). In
some places it erodes to horseshoe-shaped badlands and massive: cliffs. The San Jose overlays the nonreSistant
slope-forming Nacimiento Formation (Tn). Thickness of the San Jose ranges from less than 200° at the-outcrop on
‘the west and south sides to almost 2700 feet in the the Basin center (Stone, et al, p. 25). The thickness is 1300" or
Jless on the southern part of the Tapicitos Plateau where the San Jose structurally rises and its upper beds are eroded.

[n the Largo Plains area (Largo Canyon) which marks the western exposure. of the preserved San Jose, more than
half of the Formation was removed by erosion (Baltz, p. 46). The San Jose Formation contact is.that of an angular
unconformity surface with the underlying Paleocene-age Nacimiento Formation near the Nacimiento Uplift, but is:
slightly disconformable to conformable in the Basin center (Stone, et al, p. 25). The San Jose Formation is
.comprised of four identifiable rock facies (in ascending order) called the Cuba Mesa, the Regina, the:Llaves and the:
Tapicitos Members. These four members are only present in the far eastern. part ‘of the. basin (Brimhall, 1973, p.

198). Within the preserved area, only the Cuba Mesa and Regina are wndespread (hroughout the basin. The oldest
Member of the San Jose is the Cuba Mesa (150-800 feet thick), which is largely a massive cliff-forming buff and
yéllow, rusty-weathering cross-bedded arkosic coarse-grained sandstone: with lenticular reddish, green and gray
shale beds (Baltz, p. 46). The Cuba Mesa is overlain in the southemn two-thirds of the area by drab- colored
variegated shale and interbedded soft to hard sandstones known as the Regina Member (100 to 1700 feet thick) and
overlain in the northern one-third by a thick sequence of sandstone called the Llaves (50 to 1300°feet thick) which in
turn intertongues:and grades southward into the Regina. In the northeastern part of the area, the upper Llaves
Member grades southward and westward into the red silty mudstones, siltstones and interbedded poorly consolidated
sandstones of the Tapicitos Member (120-500 feet thick).(Stone, et-al, p. 25).

The nearest registered water well determined by a radius search of 3000 meters (1.86 miles) from the.center of the
BGT on the Rincon Unit NP #137 well site is approximately [,934 meters (1.20 miles) southeast.of the BGT with a
depth of groundwater of 300 feet below the top of casing; see attached New Mexico Office of the State Engineer.
Water Column/Average Depih to Water Report and Topographic Map. Due 1o the distances of the water wells
from the well site, water well data was not used in the determination of depth to groundwater. Groundwatcr is
estimated to be 38 feet below the bottom of the BGT. This was calculated using information from the cathodic well
‘servicing the:well site. The top of casing elevation for the cathodic well is 6,760 feet and the depth to groundwater is
recorded as 55 feet; see the attached Data Sheet for Deep Ground Bed Cathodic Protection Wells. This gives a




groundwater elevation of 6,705 feet. The topographic map indicates the site elevation to be 6,748 feet. The BGT is -
buried approximately five (5) feet below the surface elevation giving the bottom of the BGT an elevation of
approximately 6,743 feet. The difference between the BGT botiom elevation and groundwater elevation is 38 feet.

Resoarces

New Mexico Office.of the State Engineer (NMOSE) New-Mexico Water Right Reporting System (iWaters
database)

Stone et al., 1983, Hydrogeology and Water Resources of the San Juan Basin, New.Mexico::Socorro, New Mexico -
Bureau of Mines and Mineral Resources Hydrologic-Report 6, 70 p.

Natural Resources Conservation Service Soil Survey web page

New Mexico Institute of Mining.and Technological Petroleum Recovery Research Center Webb Mapping Portal
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DATA SHEET FOR DEEP GROUND BED CATHODIC PROTECTION WELLS
NORTHWESTERN NEW MEXICO _
(Submit 3 copies to OCD Aztec Office)

Operator Union 0il Company of California Location: Unit Sec, 24 Twp2/N Rng7y '

Name of Well/Wells or Pipeline Serviced__Rincon #137 DK/MV

Elevation 6760’ Completion Date_10/18/76 Total Depth__300' Land Type*_f

Casing, 8izes, Types & Depths None

1f Casing is cemented, show amounts & types used Nane

If Cement or Bentonite Plugs have been placed, show depths & amounts used

Nope

Deptns & thickness of water zones with description of water when poasiblet

Fresh, Clear, Salty, Sulphur, Etc._ 55' - 70' Deep 15 ' Thick

170! - 185' Deep 15! Thick

Depths gas encountered: NA ‘ G:: & o o —
Type & amount of coke breeze used: type unknown 5000 1‘bsﬁg E%E 5 @'E /ﬁ
Depths anodes placed: 195 to 285" MAY1 41930

‘Deptha vent pipes placed: 280" OlL E%N. Dﬂ\ﬂ! ‘
Vent pipe perforations: 216" -8 -

Remarksi E1 Paso Natural Gas Co. was the operator at the time this ground bed was installed .

First ground bed installed at this location

If any of the above data is unavailable, please indicate so. Copies of all
legs, including Drillers Log, Water Analyses & Well Bore Schematics should
be submitted when avajlable. Urplugged abandoned wells are to be included.

*Land Typa may be shownt: F-Federal; I-Indian) S-State; P-Fee,
If Federal or Indian, add Lease Number.



New Mexico Office of the State Engineer
Water Column/Average Depth to Water

(A CLWiEEESEE in the (R=PQOD has
POD suffix indicates the been replaced,
POD has been replaced O=orphaned,

& no longer serves a C=the file is {quarters are 1=NW 2=NE 3=SW 4=SE)

waler right file.) closed ) (quarters are-smallest to Iargest) (NADB3 UTM in meters) (In feet)
S B T - o 7 bew 3

POD Number -~ Codé Subbasti- Coumy 6416 4 Sec Tws® Rng Ay Dlstance “Well Water Column-

SJ 02403 RA 31330 27N 0BW 274714 30471’15‘ 1934 505 300 205

Average Depth to Water: 300 feet
Minimum Depth: 300 feet
Maximum Depth: 300 feet

Record Count: 1

UTMNADS83 Radlus.Search {In meters):
Easting (X): 273587.15 Horthing (Y): 4048687 54. Radius: 3000

‘UTM location was derived from PLSS - see Help

The dala is furnished by the NMOSE/ISC and is-accepied by the recipient with the expressed uiderstanding that the OSE/ISC make. no warranties,

expressed or implied, .concerning the accuracy, completeness, reliability, usability, or suitabifity for any particular purpose of the data.

8/30/12 3:16 PM Page 1 of 1 WATER C_QLUMNI AVERAGE
DEPTH TO WATER
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MMQonline Public Version

NM EMNRD - Mining and Mineral Division Map
Chevron North America / Rincon Unit NP 137
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USGS Geologic Map Legend

Tn. Naciniento Fornation

Tertlary—Sinc;c ‘to ‘internediate volcanic rocks

‘Tertirary-Heogens Volcanic .rocks’

Tertiary-Ogallala Forration

Tertiary—0jo Rlaso Formation

Tertiary-sedirmantary and volcaniclastic rocks
_Basalt and: andesite. flows; Pliocene

‘Tertiary—Polson Canyon Formation

Tertiary-Paleogene sedimentary units

Tertiary-Loxker and Hiddle Santa Fe.Group
Tsj, Tertiary-San Jose Formation
*Yual, Tertiary-Upper Oligocene andesites and basaltic andesites
- Teau, Tehtiarger#gr’Hiq¢pne and -uppernost Oliyocene basaltic andesites
Tui, Tertiary-Hiocewe to Oligocene silicic to jn{grqediggq intrusive racks; dikes. stocks, plugs. and diatremes
TJuim, Upper and Hiddle Tertlary mafic intrusive-rocks
L Turf. Tertiary-Upper Dllgocene snliclc (or tclsnc) £flons and masses .and associated pyroclasltc rocks
Turp, Tertiary-Upper- ﬂllgocene rhsolitic pyroclastlc rocks,
s~“~Tus ‘Upper Tertiary. sedlnen!arg unxts

Tuu. Tert tary-Uolcanic and ‘sore volcaniclasttc rocks; undtfterentiated
iTo, Hiddle Tertiary volcanic rocks; undxfferentlated
Mg—z MHater
X, Precanbr!an—Louer Protornzolc rocks; undiuided
fKn, Precanbrian—Louer Proterozoic netasedinentarg rocks
i Xmo, Precanbnlan~ Loxer Proterozoic. netanorhic rocks. dominantley mafic
: &ms, Precanbrlan»Loner Proterozoic netasadxnantary rocks
Xowa, Precan&rian—Louer Proterozoic netanorphxc rocks, undxuxded
1 Xp. Precanbrian—toner Protarozoic plutonxc rocks i

¥Xp. Precanbrian—nxddle and Loner Prutarnznxc plutonlc rocks. undxvlded
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USGS Karst Map Legend

i Fissures. tubas, and caves over 1,000 & ¢300'm) iong: 50 ft (15 m) to over. 250 ft (75 m} vemcal extent: in meramophosed limastone. doloslcne and marble

@23 Fissures, tubes, end caves over 1, OOOR {300 m) long: 50t (15 myto over.250 R (75 m} vorticat G¢ont: :«n modérately to’ steaply dlpptng bads of: carbonato rock
mFrssurss tubes, and caves over1,000 ft (300 m) long: 50 ft (15 m) to over 250 f (75 m} vertlcal exent: _ln gently dlpplng to ﬂat Mng beds of carbonate fock
@Flsswes tibes, and caves over 1,000 & (300 m) iong, 50t 15 m) to over:250 & (75 m)vemcal extent; In: genlly dlpplng tg flat:lying | beds of carbunale rock banesath an overburdan af |
EFrssums tubes, and caves.aver 1,000-ft (300 m) long: 50 ft {15 m) toover, 250 ft (75 m>vemca! extent; in maderstel’yto steeply dipping beds of. gypsum.
&1 lssures. tubes, and caves over 1,000. ft-(300 m) ldng: 50 ft (15 m)ito aver 250 #(75 m)ver{. af extent: in gently,dipping te fat: Eytng beds: ‘of gypsum
Issures, tubes and caves generaﬂy lass than 1,000 fr' (300 m) long; S0 ft {15 m) or-less verticat extent; %m metamarphosad llmestone dolostone. and marble
$iFissures, tubes and caves generalby fess than 1.000 ft' (300 m) Ionq S0'ft (15 m) or lass vsrﬂca! extent:.In crystaline. highly silicaous. 1r\tense!y folded ‘carbonate rock
E3Fissures. tubas and caves generalry iess than 1,000 ft (300 m) long 50t (1S m) orless vertlcat extent ‘in moderately to slesp}y dlpplng beds-of carbonate rock
EDFissures, tubes and ceves generally tess than 1.000 ft {300 ) iong; 50 &t (15 m) or less venfcal adent: ih gently dipping to fianytng bads of cerbofiate rock
[ Fissures, tubes and caves genera!?y less than-1.000 ft (300 m) iong: SO ft (15 m) or less verttcat extant: in gnnny dtppmg to.Nat -Mng bads of carbonate rock benealh an overburden of 1
issures, tubss and cives genorally less than 1.000 R {300 m} long; 50° ft (15 m) or lass vemcal eident; In moderatelyto steeply d!pplng beds of. gypsum
3 Fissures, tubes and caves general?y less than 1.000 ft (300 m} long: S50 ft (15 m)'or less vertical extent:’in gently dipping’ to flat- Mng bads of gypsum
B3 Fissures, tubes and caves. generally less than 1.000 f (300 m) long: 50.ft (15 m) or.less vertical extent: in gantly dippmg to ﬂat-lymg beds-of gypsum beneath an overourden of nongyps
issures. tubes’and caves genaralby less than 1. 000 ft (300 m), Icmg 50.ft (15 m) or.less vem:al atent; carbonata zones in h:ghiy caicmc granrte talaska oni}
issures. tubes and caves genarally less than 1,060 & (300 m) fong: S0 B 15 rn) or less vemcal etent; in mcderatnlym sleapty dipplr bads of carbonate rackwith 3 thin cover af'glac
Fissures, tubes, and caves ganeraliy abient: where-present in small I:oialed ar@as. lags’ than SO ft us ‘m) long:- Isss than 50 f‘t (15 m) ical e)«ent in crystailln _hnghéy sﬂlceaus Inter
Fissures, tubes, and caves genaraly absent: whara presant in small isolstad areas. less than 50R (15 m)long ‘than 50ft 05 m)\.-ertlcal extanz in modera'sty to steeply dipping b
Issures, tubes, and cavas generally- absent:-whare present n small isolated aréas. less than 50 (15 m) Iong' 185 than 50°ft (15.m) vertical extent: in gently dippingto flatdying beéds.
issures and volds presentto a depth of 250 ft {75 m) or mora in.areas: of subsidence fmm p»pmg in thick, unconsorldated matertal
:Fissures and voids prosent to a depth of 50 /(15 m} in araas af subsﬂience from plplng in thick, uncensalidated miaterial
2 Flssures, tubes. and tunnels present to a dapth of 250 ft (75m) or mora in {gva
K Fissures. tubes. dnd tunnets present to @ depth of SO ft. (15 m) in lava

Transpargnt - no karst
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Chevron
San Juan Basin
Below Grade Tank Design and Construction Plan

INTRODUCTION

In accordance with NMAC §§ 19.15.17.9(B)(4) and 19.15.17.11 Chevron (representing Chevron USA
Inc, Chevron Midcontinent, LP.,, and Four Star Qil & Gas Company) submits this Design and
Construction Plan for below grade tanks (BGTs) in New Mexico. This Plan contains standard
‘conditions that attach to multiple BGTs.

1.

Chevron will design and construct a BGT to contain liquids and solids, prevent
contamination of fresh water, and protect:public health and the environment..
NMAC §19.15.17.11(A).

Chevron will post an upright sign not less than 12 inches by 24 inches with
lettering not less than two inches in height in a conspicuous place on the fence
surrounding the BGT, unless the BGT is located on a site where there is an
existing well, signed in compliance with NMAC § 19.15.16.8, that is operated by
Chevron. Chevron will post the sign in a manner and location such that-a person
can easily read the legend. The sign will provide the following information:
Chevron's name; the location of the site by quarter-quarter or unit letter, section,
township and range; and emergency telephone numbers, NMAC§ 19.15.17.11(C).

Chevron will fence or enclose a BGT in a manner that prevents unauthorized
access and will maintain the fences in good repair. Fences are not required if
there is:an adequate surrounding perimeter fence that.prevents unauthorized
access to the well site or facility, including the BGT. NMAC §19.15.17.11(D)(1).

Chevron will fence or enclose a BGT located within 1000 feet of a permanent
residence, school, hospital, institution or church with a chain link security fence,

-at least six feet in height with at least two strands of barbed wire-at the top.

Chevron will close and lock all gates associated with the fence when responsible
personnel are not on-site. NMAC § 19.15.17.11(D)(2).

Chevron will fence BGTs to exclude livestock with a four foot fence that has at
least four strands of barbed wire evenly spaced in the interval between one foot
and four feet above ground level. NMAC § 19.15.17.11(D)(3). Chevron may
install tubular steel cattle panels, as it determines appropriate (photo of cattle




10.

11.

panel fence submitted to NMOCD, 24 June 2009). As illustrated on the attach
photo. '

Chevron will screen the permanent opening on the tank top with expanding steel
mesh in order to render it non-hazardous to wildlife, including migratory birds.
NMAC §19.15.17.11(E).

Chevron'’s BGTs will be constructed with the design features illustrated on the

-attached drawing.

Only double-walled, double-bottomed BGTs will be installed.

Chevron will use 3/16” carbon steel which is resistant to the anticipated contents
and resistant to damage from sunlight. NMAC § 19.15.17.11(I)(1).

Chevron will construct a BGT foundation on a level base free of rocks, debris,
sharp edges or irregularities to help prevent punctures, cracks orindentations of
the liner or tank bottom. NMAC § 19.15.17.11(I)(2).

Chevron will construct a BGT to prevent overflow and the.collection of surface
water run-on. NMAC § 19.15.17.11(I)(3). Chevron,.or a contractor representing
Chevron, will install a level control device to help prevent overflow from the BGT
and will uise berms and/or a diversion ditch to prevent surface run on from
entering the BGT. NMAC §§ 19.15.17.11(I)(3), 19.15.17.12(A)(7), and
19.15.17.12(D)(1).

12. All BGTs, in which.the side walls.are not open for visible inspection for leaks, will

be double walled with leak detection capability. NMAC § 19.15.17.11(1)(4)(b).

13. Chevron, as the operator of a below-grade tank constructed and installed prior to

June 16, 2008 that does not meet all the requirements in Paragraphs (1) through.
(4) of Subsection I of 19.15.17.11 NMAC and is not included in Paragraph (6)‘ of
Subsection I of 19.15.17.11 NMAC, is not required to equip or retrofit the below-
grade tank to comply with Paragraphs (1) through (4) of Subsection 1 of
19.15.17.11 NMAC so long as it demonstrates integrity. If the existing below-
grade tank does not demonstrate integrity, the operator shall promptly remove
that below-grade tank and install a below-grade tank that complies with
Paragraphs (1) through (4) of Subsection I of 19.15:17.11 NMAG, as illustrated in
the approved drawing. Chevron shall comply with the operational requirements
0f19.15,17.12 NMAC. '




14. Chevron, as the operator of a below-grade tank constructed and installed prior to
June 16,2008 that is single walled and where any portion of the tank sidewall is
below the ground surface and not visible, shall equip or retrofit the below-grade
tank to comply with Paragraphs (1) through (4) of Subsection I of 19.15.17.11
NMAUC, or dlose it, within five years after June 16, 2008. If the existing below-
grade tank does not demonstrate integrity, Chevron shall promptly remove that -
below-grade tank and install a below-grade tank that complies with Paragraphs
(1) through (4) of Subsection I of 19.15.17.11 NMAG, as illustrated in the

approved drawing. Chevron shall comply with the operational requirements of
19.15.17.12 NMAC. |
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MAINTENANCE PLAN

SUBMITTED TO:
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Chevron
San Juan Basin
Below Grade Tank Operating and Maintenance Plan

INTRODUCTION
In accordance with NMAC §§ 19.15.17.9(B)(4) and 19.15.17.12 Chevron (representing Chevron

USA Inc, Chevron Midcontinent, L.P.,, and Four Star Qil & Gas Company) submits this
Operating and Maintenance Plan (O&M Plan) for below grade tanks (BGTs) in New Mexico.
This O&M Plan contains standard conditions that attach to multiple BGTs. If needed for a
particular BGT, a modified O&M Plan will be submitted to the New Mexico Oil Conservation
Division (NMOCD or the division) for approval prior to implementation.

GENERAL PLAN:

1. Chevron, or a contractor representing Chevron, will operate and maintain a BGT to contain
Tiquids and solids to prevent contamination of fresh water and to.protect public health and
environment. NMAC §19.15.17.12(A)(1).

2. Chevron will not discharge into or store any hazardous- waste in a BGT. NMAC §
19.15.17.12(A)(3).

3. If a BGT develops a leak or is penetrated below the liquid surface, Chevron will remove
liquid above the damage within 48 hours, notify the appropriate division district office
within 48 hours. of discovery and will promptly repair the BGT. If a BGT develops-a leak
Chevron will remove: liquid above the damage within 48 hours, notify the appropriate
division district office within 48 hours of discovery and will promptly repair or replace the
BGT. If replacement is required, the BGT will meet all specification included in the attached
approved design drawing and comply with 19.15.17.11(I)(1-4).

4. If Chevron as an operator of a below-grade tank that was constructed .and installed prior to
June 16, 2008 that does not meet the requirements of Paragraphs (1) through (4) of
Subsection I of 19.15.17.11 NMAC and discovers that the below-grade tank does not
demonstrate integrity or that the below-grade tank develops any of the conditions identified
in Paragraph (3) of Subsection A of 19.15.17.12 NMAC, then Chevron or their representative
shall close the existing below-grade tank pursuant to the closure requirements of 19.15.17.13
NMAC and install a below-grade tank that complies with the requirements of Paragraphs




5.

(1) through (4) of Subsection I of 19.15.17.11 NMAC. NMAC § 19.15.17.12(D)(5). If
replacement is required, the BGT will meet all specification included. in the attached
apptoved design drawing.

1f Chevron as thé operator of the below-grade tank that was constructed and installed prior
to June 16, 2008 that does not. comply with Paragraphs (1) through (4) of Subsection 1 of
19.15.17.11 NMAC and equips or retrofits the existing tank to comply with Paragraphs (1)
through (4) of Subsection I of 19.15.17.11 NMAGC, then Chevron or their representative shall
visually inspect the area beneath the below-grade tank during the retrofit and document
any areas that are wet, discolored or showihg other evidence of a release on form C-141.
Chevron shall demonstrate to the division whether the evidence of contamination indicates
that an imminent threat to fresh water, public health, safety or the-environment exists. If the
division determines that the contamination does not pose an imminent threat to fresh water,
public health, safety or the environment, the operator shall complete the retrofit or the
replacement of the below-grade tank. If Chevron or division determines that the
contamination poses an imminent threat to fresh water, public health, safety or the
environment, then Chevron shall close the existing below-grade tank pursuant to the
closure requirements of 19.15.17.13 NMAC prior to initiating the retrofit or replacement.
NMAC § 19.15.17.12(D)(6). If replacement is required, the BGT will meet all specification
included in the attached approved design drawing,

Chevron, or a contractor representing Chevron, will use berms and/or diversion ditches to
prevent surface run-on from entering the BGT by diverting surface water run-on away from
the bermed area. NMAC §§ 19.15.17.12(A)(7) and 19.15.17.12(D)(1).

Chevron, or a contractor representing Chevron, will not allow a BGT to overflow and will
maintain adequate freeboard on existing BGTs by routine inspections utilizing pumper
trucks whose routes are timed based on known production rates. Fluid is pumped out on
this schedule. For newly constructed BGTs Chevron, or a contractor representing Chevron,
will maintain adequate freeboard by installing level control devices that automatically shut
off inflow to alleviate thenﬁ'al overtopping. NMAC § 19.1517.12(D)(1) and

19.15.17.12(D)(4).

Chevron, or a contractor representing Chevron, will remove a visible or measurable layer of
oil from the fluid surface of a BGT. NMAC § 19.15.17.12(D)(2).

9. Chevron, or a contractor representing Chevron, will inspect the BGT to assess
compliance with NMAC § 19.15.17.12, Operational Requirements, at least once monthly
and maintain a written record of each inspection for at least five (5) years. The approved
inspection form is attached.




Chevron: New Mexico Inspection Form for Below
Grade Tanks

Inspection Date:

Below Grade Tank {BGT) Location:

Does the BGT have adequate freeboard to prevent overflow; yes no
Does the tank have visible leaks or sign of corrosion; yes. no
Do tank valves, flanges and hatches have visible leaks; yes no
Is there evidence of significant spillage of produced liquids; yes no

Is.this a single of double wall tank;

Are berms and/or diversion ditches in place to prevent surface
run-on from entering the BGT; yes no
Have visible or measurable layers of oil been removed from

liquid surface fluid; ves no
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Chevron
San Juan Basin
Below Grade Tank Closure Plan

INTRODUCTION

In accordance with NMAC §§ 19.15.17.9(B)(4) and 19.15:17:13, Chevron (representing Chevron USA.
Inc, Chevron Midcontinent, L.P., and Four Star Oil & Gas Company) submits this Closure Plan for
below grade tanks (BGTs) in New Mexico. This Closure Plan contains standard conditions that
attach to multiple BGTs. If needed for a particular BGT, a modified Closure Plan for a proposed
alternative closure will be submitted to the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division (NMOCD or the:

-division) for approval prior to closure.

CLOSURE PLAN PROCEDURES AND PROTOCOLS (NMAC §§ 19.15.17.9(C) and 19.15.17.13).

D

2)

3)

4)

5)

Chevron, or a contractor acting on behalf of Chevron, will close'a BGT within the time periods
provided in NMAC § 19.15.17.13(A), or by an earlier date required by NMOCD to prevent an
imminent danger to fresh water, public health, or the environment. NMAC § 19.15.17.13(A).

Chevron, or a contractor acting on behalf of Chevron, will close an existing BGT that does not
meet the requirements of NMAC § 19,15.17.11(1)(1 through 4) or is not included in NMAC §
19.15.17.11(1)(5) within five years after June 16, 2008, if not retrofitted to comply with §
19.15.17.11(3)(1 through 4). NMACS§ 19.15.17.13(A)(4).

Chevron shall close an existing below-grade tank that does not meet the requirements of
Paragraphs (1) through (4) of Subsection I of 19.15.17.11 NMAC, if not retrofitled to comply
with Paragraphs 1) through (4) of Subsection 1-of 19.15.17.11 NMAC, prior to any sale or
change of operator pursuant to 19.15.9.9 NMAC.

Chevron, or a contractor acting on behalf of Chevron, will close a permitted BGT within 60 days
of cessation of the BGT’s operation or as required by the transitional provisions of NMAC §
19.15.17.17(B) in accordance with a closure plan that the appropriate division district office
approves. NMAC §§ 19.15.17.13(A)(9) and 19.15.17.9(C).

In accordance with NMAC § 19.15.17.13(J)(1), Chevron will notify the surface owner by certified

‘mail, return receipt requested, of its plans to close a BGT prior to beginning closure activities.

Evidence of mailing of the notice to the address of the stirface owner shown in the county tax
records is sufficient to demonstrate compliance. Chevron will also notify the appropriate
division district office verbally or by other means at least 72 hours, but not more than one week,
prior to any closure operation. The notice shall include the operator’s name and the Jocation to

be closed by unit letter, section, township.and range. If the closure.is associated with a particular

well, then the notice shall also include the well’s name, number and API number. 'NMAC§
19.15.17.130)(2).



6)

8)

Chevron, or a contractor acting on behalf of Chevron, will remove liquids and shudge from a
BGT prior to implementing a closure method and will dispose of the liquids and sludge in a

division approved facility. NMAC § 19.15.17.13(E)(1). A list of Chevron currently approved

disposal facilities is in¢cluded at the end of thisdocument.
The proposed method of closure for this Closure Plan.is waste excavation and removal. NMAC
§§19.15.17.13 (E)(1).

Chevron, or & contractor acting on behalf of Chevron, shall remove the below-grade tank and
dispose of it in a division-approved facility or recycle, reuse, or reclaim it in a manner that the
appropriate division district office approves. When required, prior approval for disposal will be
obtained. NMAC § 19.15.17.13(E)(2). Documentation regarding disposal of the BGT and its
associated liner, if any, will be included in the closure repoft; '

Waste generated during closure will be handled and disposed of in accordance with.applicable
laws. NMAC § 19.15.35.8(C)(1)(m) provides that plastic pit liners may be disposed at a solid
waste facility without testing before disposal, provided they are cleaned well.

10) Chevron, or a contractor acting on behalf of Chevron, will remove on-site equipment associated

with a BGT unless the equipmient is required for some other purpose. NMAC § 19.15.17.13(E}(3).

11) Chevron, of a conttactor acting on behalf of Chevron, will test the soils beneath the BGT to

‘determine whether a release has occurred. At a minimum, 5 point composite samples will be

collected along with individual grab samples from any area that is wet, discolored, or showing
other evidence of a release. Samples will be analyzed for BTEX, TPH and chlorides to
demonstrate that the benzene concentration, as determined by EPA SW-846 methods 8021B or
8260B or EPA method that the division .approves, does not exceed 0.2mg/kg; total BTEX
concentration, as determined by EPA SW-846 methods 8021B or 8260B or other EPA method that
the division approves, does not exceed 50mg/kg; the TPH concentration, as determinied by EPA
method 418.1 or other EPA method that the division approves, does not exceed 100mg/kg; and
the chloride concentration, as:determined by EPA method 300.1 or other EPA method that the
division approves, does not exceed 250mg/kg; or the background concentration, whichever is
greater, Chevron, or a contractor acting on behalf of Chevron, will notify the. NMOCD Division
District office of its results on form C-141. NMAC § 19.15.17.13(E)(4).

12) If Chevron or the division determines that a release has.occurred, Chevron will comply with

NMAC §§ 19.15.29 and 19.15.30; as appropriate. NMAC §19.15.17.13(E)(5).

13) If the sampling program demonstrates that a release has not occurred or that any release does:

not exceed the concentrations specified in NMAC §.19.15.17.13(E)(4), Chevron will backfill the.
excavation with compacted, non-waste containing, earthen materials; construct a division
prescribed soil cover; re-contour and re-vegetate the site. The division-prescribed soil cover,
recontouring and re-vegetation requirements shall comply with NMAC § 19:15.17.13)(G, H and
1. NMAC §19.15.17.13(E)(6). '




14) As per NMAC § 19.15.17.13(G)(1), once Chevron has closed a BGT or is no longer using the BGT
or an area associated with the BGT, Chevron will reclaim. the BGT location and all areas
associated with it including associated access roads not needed by the surface estate owner to a
safe and stable condition that blends with the surrounding undisturbed area. Chevron will
substantially restore impactéd surface area to. the condition that existed prior to its oil and gas
operations by placement of. soil cover as provided in NMAC § 19.15.17.13(H) (see below), re-
contour the location and assodated areas to a contour that appmximates,-me’ original contour
and blends with the surrounding topography, and re-vegetate according to NMAC §
19.15.17.13(1): NMAC § 19.15:17.13(G)(1).

15) Chevron may propose an alternative to the re-vegetation requirement of NMAC §
19.15.17.13(G)(1) if it demonstrates that the proposed alternative effectively prevents erosion,
and protects fresh water, human health and the environment. The proposed alternative must b_e
agreed upon in writing by the surface owner. Chevron will submit the proposed alternative,
with written documentation that the surface owner agrées to the alternative, to the division for
approval. NMAC § 19.15.17.13(G){(2).

16) Soil cover for closures where Chevron has removed the pit contents or remediated the
contaminated soil to the division’s satisfaction will consist of the background thickness of topsoil
or one foot of suitable material to establish vegetation at the site, whichever is greater, NMAC §
19.15.17.13(H)(1). ' :

17) Chevron will construct the soil cover to the site’s existing grade and prevent ponding of water
and erosion of the cover material. NMAC §19.15.17.13(H)(3). ’

18) As per NMAC § 19.15.17.13(1)(1) and 19.15.17.13(G)(2), Chevron will seed or plant disturbed
areas during the first growing season after it is no longer using a BGT or an area associated with
the BCT including access roads unless needed by the surface estate owner as evidenced by a
written agreement with the surface estate owner, if any and written approval by NMOCD.

19) Seeding will be accomplished by drilling on the contour whenever practical or by other division
approved methods. Chevron will obtain vegetative cover that equals 70% of the native
perennial vegetative cover (un-impacted by overgrazing, fire or other intrusion damaging to
native vegetation) consisting of at least three native plant species, induding at least one- grass,
but not including noxious weeds, and maintain that cover ‘through two successive growing
seasons. During the two growing seasons that prove viability, Chevron will not artificially
irrigate the vegetation. NMAC §19.15.17.13(1)(2).

20) Chevron will notify the division when it has seeded or planted and when it successfully achieves
re-vegetation. NMAC § 19.15.17.13(1)(5).

21) Seeding or planting will be repeated until Chevron successfully achieves the required vegetative
cover. NMAC § 19.15.17.13(I)(3).



22) When conditions are not favorable for the establishmient of vegetation, such as periods of
drought; the division may allow Chevron to delay seeding or planting until soil moisture
conditions become favorable or may require Chevron to use additional cultural techniques such
-as mulching, fertilizing, irrigating, fencingor other practices. NMAC § 19.15.17.13(1)(4).

23) As per NMAC § 19.15.17:13(K), within 60 days of dosure completion, Chevron will submit a
closure report containing the elements réquired by NMAC § 19.15.17:13(K) including:

i) . Confirmation sampling results,

it) A plot plan,

iii) Details on back-filling, capping and covering, where applicable, including revegetation
application rates and seeding technique,

iv) Proof of closure notice to the surface owner, if any, and the division,

v) Name and permit number of disposal facility, and A

vi) Photo documentation.

24) The closure report will be filed on NMOCD Form C-144. Chevron will certify that all
information in the closure report and attachments is correct and that it has complied with all

applicable closure requirements and conditions specified in the approved closure plan. NMAC
§19.15.17.13(K).

25) As requested, the following are the current Chevron approved Waste Disposal Sites for the
identified waste streams:

Soils and Sludges
i) Envirotech Inc. Soil Remediation Facility, Permit No. NM-01-0011
lids

ii) San Juan County Regional Land Fill (NMAC § 19.15.35.8 items only, with prior NMOCD
approval when required)

Liquids

i) Key Energy Disposal Facility, Permit No. NM-01-0009
ii) Basin Disposals Facility, Permit No. NM-01-005.

26) These wasté disposal sites are subject to change if their certification is lost or they are-closed or
other more appropriate, equally protective sites become available. Chevron will provide notice
if such a change is affected.




